ORIGINAL

Decision No. 49516

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Margretta D. Thacker to sell and Percie C. Thacker, Jr. to buy, a warehouse business (Pioneer Truck & Transfer Company).

Application No. 34944

<u>o p i n i o n</u>

Margretta D. Thacker, doing business as Pioneer Truck & Transfer Company, seeks authority to sell to Percie C. Thacker, Jr., her son, doing business as Pioneer Van & Storage Co., a public utility warehouse business conducted at El Centro, California. She acquired the business in June 1950 from the ostate of her husband (Decision No. 44406). The purchaser has been active in the business. The tangible property consists of miscellaneous equipment used in the moving business and is valued at \$645.24. The consideration is \$1.00, payable in cash. There will be no change in the operation of the business, the rates, or the service available to the public.

The sale and transfer does not appear to be adverse to the public interest, and, therefore, the application will be granted. A public hearing is not deemod necessary.

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a finding of value of the property herein authorized to be transferred.

-1-

MP

A. 34944 - MP

$\underline{O} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R}$

Application having been made, the Commission being advised in the premises and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Margretta D. Thacker may sell and transfer, on or before March 31, 1954, to Percie C. Thacker, Jr. the warehouse business and assets hereinabove described, upon the terms and conditions as set forth in the application, and Percie C. Thacker, Jr. is authorized to acquire and continue to operate said warehouse business as heretofore authorized by this Commission.

(2) That within sixty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, Percie C. Thacker, Jr. shall supplement or reissue the tariff on file with the Commission, naming rates, rules and regulations for the warehouse operations involved to show that he has adopted or established as his own the rates, rules and regulations of that tariff.

(3) That tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall in all other respects comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

-2-



(4) That in the event the authority to sell and transfer is exercised, Percie C. Thacker, Jr. shall notify the Commission in writing of the fact within thirty days after the date of sale.

(5) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised on or before March 31, 1954:

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at for 7 , California, 11011 this 5 day of 195%. Commissioners